This acquisition was recorded using the purchase method of accounting.  The table below summarizes the allocation
of the $359.4 million adjusted purchase price, based on the acquisition date fair value of the assets acquired and the
liabilities assumed (in thousands).

Flat Rock

Purchase price $ 359,380

Allocation of purchase price:
Proved properties $ 251,895
Unproved properties 79,498
Gas gathering and processing facilities 35,736
Liabilities assumed (7,749)
Total $ 359,380

Acquisition Pro Forma—In the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2008,
Flat Rock’s results of operations are included with the Company’s results beginning May 31, 2008.  The following
table, however, reflects the unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30,
2008, as though the Flat Rock acquisition had occurred on the first day of each period.  The pro forma information
below includes numerous assumptions and is not necessarily indicative of what historical results would have been or
what future results of operations will be.

8

Edgar Filing: WHITING PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
Whiting

(As reported) Flat Rock Consolidated
Three months ended June 30, 2008:
Total revenues $ 345,775 $ 7,879 $ 353,654
Net income 80,449 850 81,299
Net income per common share – basic and diluted $ 1.90 $ 0.02 $ 1.92

Six months ended June 30, 2008:
Total revenues $ 609,825 $ 17,761 $ 627,586
Net income 142,763 1,144 143,907
Net income per common share – basic $ 3.38 $ 0.02 $ 3.40
Net income per common share – diluted $ 3.37 $ 0.02 $ 3.39

2008 Divestiture

Whiting USA Trust I—On April 30, 2008, the Company completed an initial public offering of units of beneficial
interest in Whiting USA Trust I (the “Trust”), selling 11,677,500 Trust units at $20.00 per Trust unit, providing net
proceeds of $193.8 million after underwriters’ fees, offering expenses, and post-close adjustments.  The Company used
the net offering proceeds to reduce a portion of the debt outstanding under its credit agreement.  The net proceeds
from the sale of Trust units to the public resulted in a deferred gain on sale of $100.1 million.  Immediately prior to